Estimates Committee 2004

Questions Taken On Notice
(22/06/2004 to 01/10/2004 )

Date: 24/06/2004 Output: 1.0 Land Planning,
Development and
Management
Sub Output: 1.1 Land Information
Infrastructure
Subject: MOU Defence Housing

From:Mr Denis Gabriel BURKE to Dr Christopher BURNS Minister for Lands and Planning

7-1
Question: Could the minister provide the details of the MOU that is in place with Defence Housing and also confirm that that MOU is not binding?

Answer:
Answered On: 24/06/2004
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Details

Date

Parties

Nams Defence Honsing Authority

Short form name DHA

Motice details Address 2 Brisbane Avenue, Barton, ACT 2600

Facsimile 02 6217 8500
Attention: Richard Bear

Name Northern Territory Government

Shert form name NTG

Notice details Address 8” Floor, Cavenagh House, 3§ Cavenagh Street, Darwin, NT 0800 -

Facsimile 08 8999 7178
Attention: Karen Christopher

Background

A The Commonwealth of Australia (Commonwealth) is the owner of land deseribed as Lot 9736 in the Town of Nighteliff from survey plan(s) L2Z001/071 registersd as Volume 636 Folio 667 at Lee Point Road, Lee Point in the Northam Territory of Australia (Lot 9736,

B Lot 9736 includes land that is cumrently occupied by the Tracy Village Sports Facility and which is intended to became Lot 9775 as shown on survey plan $2003/171 after subdivision (Tracy
Village).

C By letter dated 24 March, 2003, NTG confirmed that it had relinquished the option to purchase Lot 9736 granted to jt by the Commonwealth on the basis that DHA and NTG enter into this Memorandum of Understanding (MOW) regarding the development of Lot 9736 excluding Teacy Village (Property).

n] On 30 September 2003 the Commonwealth through the Department of Defence indicated its intention to offer Lot 9736 for sale to the DHA. The Department of Defence and the DHA are surrently negotiating a contract of sale for DHA to purchase Lot 9736 from the Commonwealth,

E Atthe same time as the sale of Lat 9736 ta DHA, it is intended that DHA will sell Tracy Village te NTG for nominal consideration.

F This non-binding MOU sets aut the partics’ commitment to the development of the property in mutual co-aperation.
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Objective and scope

1. Defined terms and interpretation

In this document:
Legislutive Requirements means all laws in force in the Northern Territory from time to time,

Planning Scheme means the Northern Territory Planning Scheme in force from Bme to tima pursuant to the Planning Aet (NT).

2. Purpose

This MOU outlines how DHA and NTG intend to coaperals and work together in good faith to facilitate and achieve:

(a) DHA's acquisition of Lot 9736 from the Commonwealth;
(B} subdivision of Lot 9736 and transfer of Tracy Village from DHA to NTG;

() appropriate rezoning of the Property for the purposes of the development of the Property as contemplated by this MOL:

() incorporation of the development criteria referenced in the letter of 24 March 2003 and which NTG intends to incorporate in the Planning Scheme; and

(2) eurly design and development of the Property by DHA and any private sector participant(s) for residential, commercial, recreational and other uses;

(together, the Project).

3. Co-operation

The parties recognise the contribution of Australian Defence Force members and their families to the community life af the Northern Territory. The NTG will work with DHA ta facilitate the pravision of public services to the Projest, including public transport services and relevant community facilities and services,

Tt §s agreed that:

(a) the parties will work together in good faith in relation to the Project in accordance with this MO,

(B} the parties will establish a project committee that will be responsible for co-ordinating the Project (Project Committee);

(c) the parties will appoint two representatives each as members of the Project Comm ittee;

{d) the Project Commitiee will meet regularly as required to plan and develap the Project, including identifying and seeking input from third parties who may need to be involved in the Project, including but not limited to Darwin City Couneil; '

() the parties will use their best endeavours to keep each other informed, through their Project Committes representatives, of all information that is or may be relevant to the Project; and i
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4.2

4.4

4.5

4.6

(f this MO is not intended to create binding legal relations between the parties.

DHA's requirements

Development
It is agreed that:
ia) DHA and NTG will proceed with the Project in accordance with the terms of this Mou;

(b} subject to DHA obtaining relevant approvals, DHA will invite expressions of interest from, and intends to enter into some form of joint venturs r:]aria::_ushi,p with, one or more private sector participants to develop the Property;

() DHA will consult with NTG on the planning and development aspects of the Praject and the aspects requiring the assistance and support of NTG; which assistance and support will include any joint venture partner selected by DHA: and

{(d} the principles outlined in the development criteria attached to the letter of 24 March, 2003 will form the basis of the urban design process.

Re-zoning and Development A pproval

It is agreed that the Planning Scheme and Planning Act will apply to the Project and NTG will use all reasonable endeavours 1o facilitate any relevant applications for re-zoning and development approvals required in and about the development of the Property and the completion of the FPrajsct.

Master Plan

DHA will seek expressions of interest from and appoint urban Pplanners to prepare an urban master plan for the purposes of the Project. The plan will be submitted for endorsement to the Project Committee prior o lodgment of re-zoning and development applications,

Local Industry Participation Plan

The parties will jointly prepare and agree a local industry participation plan to apply to the Project having regard to the Northern Territory Local Indusery Participation Policy.
Mative titla

The parties acknowledge that there is g current native title claim over the Property however, by letter dated 3 April 2002, the Northern Territory Department of Justice advised that native title has been extinguished in relation to Lot 9734,

Services

(&) DHA will carry out at its own cost all necessary external linkages to, and internal distribution networks within, the Property for the provision of water supply, sewerage, power, stormwater drainage and roadworks (Headworks),

(b} NTG will use all reasonabls endeavours to facilitate DHA to carry out the Headworks in 4 timely manner for the Projeet.
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3.

52

5.3

NTG's requirements

Tracy Village - Plan of Subdivision

It is agreed that:

{a) a plan of subdivision for Lot 9736 numbered 52003/171 has been prepared to subdivide Tracy Village from Lot 9736, It is intended thar a contract for the on-sale of Tracy Village to NTG (subject to subdivision) will be entered inta by DHA and NTG at the same time ag the contract between the Commonwealth of Australia and DHA for the acquisition of Lot
9736, and

(b) the panties will provide such assistance to cach other as may be reasonably required in the preparation, approval and registration of the plan of subdivision and for the wansfar of Tracy Village to NTG at no cost io DHA.

Density and Defence/comm unity mix

The dwelling density in the Property will be consistent with a quality living environment ippropriate to the tropics. The intention is to develop sufficient dwellings to accommodate

Defence personnel needs with the balance being available for sale 1o the general public. The

Project Committae will address density and de Fem.‘:l:.-'r:ommunity mix as the extent of availshle -

dwelling sites will be identified jn subsequent studies,

Design

The desizn of the Project will:

() be consistent with Crime Preventjon Through Environmental Design principles;

(b} enable safe, efficient and effective public transport services to be provided to all appropriate parts of the Property;

{c) provide for an allotment size for each dwelling that enables energy-efficient siting of dwellings;

(d) allow reasonably adequate internal access ibility for pedestrians and cyclists;

(e} provide community and commercial facilities consistent with a residential community:

() Iry o maximise community safety and provide for adequate erime Prevention measypes, which may include but are not limited to, lighting, fencing and securities services;

[F) mike effective uze of communal open space, including attractive, gafa street-scaping and landscaping; and

(k) allow for safe, efficient and edsy access between the Property and the Royal Darwin
Hospital, .

Intellectual Property

Any intellectual Property created by o party as 3 consequence of this MOU will be owned by that party, and any intellectual property created by the parties jointly as a consequence of this MOTJ will be owned jointly, Each party grants a royalty-free, irrevoeable licence to use any intellectual property created as a consequence of this MOU pwned by that party to the other party for use in
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No partnership

Nuthing in this MOU or any associated circumstan
Vventure, agency, partnership or employer and empl
has the right to assume or create obligations of any
behalf of the ather party,

ces mives rise to any relationship of joint
oyee between DHA and NTG. Neither party
kind, express or implied, in the nams of or on
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Signing page

EXECUTED as an agresment

Signed by the DEFENCE HOUSING

AUTHORITY by its Managing Director in the en f

Signature of wilfess

. Do Taumer 277 (Socsnrans )
Mame of witness (pring

Executed by the Honourable
KONSTANTINE VATSKALIS MLA Minister for Lands and Planning in the prasence of;

Signature of witness

E@mww

Mame of witness
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